

RAKESH VARSHNEY Vs. SMT PANKAJ VIRDI

21.07.2025

Present: Ms. Beauty Tamut, Ld counsel for the plaintiff
through VC.
Sh. Amit Gaba, Ld counsel for the defendant.

Ld counsel for the defendant submits that he does not wish to file reply of application filed under order 22 rule 3 CPC for impleading the LRs of deceased plaintiff. He further submits that the plaintiff has died on 13.03.2024 but the application has been filed in March, 2025.

The Application of the plaintiff for impleading Lrs of deceased plaintiff has been received on e-portal on 13.02.2025. there is delay in moving the said application and no condonation application has been filed on behalf of Lrs of plaintiff.

Ld counsel for the plaintiff seeks an adjournment for making submissions on the abovesaid application on the ground that arguing counsel is not available today.

Last opportunity is given to the plaintiff for making arguments on the abovesaid application.

Put up for hearing arguments on the abovesaid application on **31.10.2025**.

(SHIV KUMAR)
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi
21.07.2025